

No. 19-1584

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

BOSTON SCIENTIFIC NEUROMODULATION CORPORATION,
Appellant,

v.

NEVRO CORP.,
Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States
Patent and Trademark Office,
Patent Trial and Appeal Board
in No. IPR2017-01899

**COMBINED PETITION OF APPELLANT FOR
RECONSIDERATION OR RECONSIDERATION EN BANC**

David A. Caine
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP
3000 El Camino Real
Five Palo Alto Square, Suite 500
Palo Alto, CA 94306
(650) 319-4500

Matthew M. Wolf
Lead Counsel
Andrew T. Tutt
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
Matthew.Wolf@arnoldporter.com

Counsel for Appellant

December 6, 2019

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL
CIRCUIT**

19-1584

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF COUNSEL UNDER FED. CIR. RULE 35(b)(2)	1
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	3
INTRODUCTION	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Decision Contravenes Holdings by the Supreme Court and this Court that Intervening Changes in Law Apply to All Cases Pending Appeal at the Time of the Decision, Not Exclusively Those Where the Argument Was Raised In an Opening Brief.....	7
II. The Decision Contravenes Repeated Holdings by the Supreme Court, this Court, and Other Courts that Appointments Clause Challenges Should Be Heard Even if They Are Not Timely Raised.....	13
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arthrex, Inc. v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.</i> , 941 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bedgear, LLC v. Fredman Bros. Furniture Co.</i> , 783 F. App'x 1029 (Fed. Cir. 2019) (Dyk, J., concurring in the judgment)	12, 13
<i>BioDelivery Scis. Int'l, Inc. v. Aquestive Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , 898 F.3d 1205 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....	1, 7
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	14
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 927 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>Chassen v. Fidelity Nat'l Fin., Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Cohn v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 784 F.2d 460 (3d Cir. 1986)	9
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	1, 13, 14
<i>Curtis Publ'g Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967)	8
<i>Customedia Technologies, LLC v. DISH Network Corporation</i> , No. 19-1001 (Fed. Cir. Nov. 21, 2019), ECF No. 54	6
<i>Customedia Techs., LLC v. Dish Network Corp.</i> , 941 F.3d 1173 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....	4, 5, 6

Customedia Techs., LLC v. Dish Network Corp.,
 941 F.3d 1174 (Fed. Cir. 2019)..... 4

Edmond v. United States,
 520 U.S. 651 (1997) 10

Elgin v. Department of Treasury,
 567 U.S. 1 (2012) 11, 12

Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Board,
 561 U.S. 477 (2010) 10

Freytag v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue,
 501 U.S. 868 (1991) 13, 14, 15

Glidden Co. v. Zdanok,
 370 U.S. 530 (1962) 1, 13, 15

Harper v. Virginia Dep’t of Taxation,
 509 U.S. 86 (1993) 1, 7

Hormel v. Helvering,
 312 U.S. 552 (1941) 1, 7

In re DBC,
 545 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....1, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16

In re Micron Tech., Inc.,
 875 F.3d 1091 (Fed. Cir. 2017)..... 1, 8

Intercollegiate Broadcast System, Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Board,
 574 F.3d 748 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 16

Lamar v. United States,
 241 U.S. 103 (1916) 1, 13, 15

Lemon v. Kurtzman,
 411 U.S. 192 (1973) (plurality opinion) 10

Malouf v. SEC,
 933 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2019)..... 16

Masias v. Secretary of Health & Human Services,
634 F.3d 1283 (Fed. Cir. 2011)..... 10, 11

Oil States Energy Servs., LLC v. Greene’s Energy Grp., LLC,
138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018)..... 10, 17

Polaris Indus. Inc. v. Arctic Cat, Inc.,
724 F. App’x 948 (Fed. Cir. 2018)..... 8

San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez,
411 U.S. 1 (1973) (Stewart, J., concurring) 10

*Sanofi-Aventis Deutschland GmbH v. Mylan
Pharmaceuticals Inc.*,
No. 2019-1368, 2019 WL 6130471 (Fed. Cir. Nov. 19,
2019) (Newman, J., dissenting)..... 5, 7

Town of Lockport v. Citizens for Cmty. Action at Local Level, Inc.,
430 U.S. 259 (1977) 10

Transonic Sys., Inc. v. Non-Invasive Med. Techs. Corp.,
75 F. App’x 765 (Fed. Cir. 2003)..... 8

United States v. Schooner Peggy,
5 U.S. 103 (1801) 1, 7

Constitutions

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2..... *passim*

U.S. Const. art. III 10

Other Authorities

10th Cir. R. 35.7 6

FRAP 35..... 6

FRAP 35(a) 6

STATEMENT OF COUNSEL UNDER FED. CIR. RULE 35(b)(2)

Based on my professional judgment, I believe the decision is contrary to the following decisions of the Supreme Court of the United States and precedent of this Court: *Harper v. Virginia Dep't of Taxation*, 509 U.S. 86 (1993); *Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Schor*, 478 U.S. 833 (1986); *Glidden Co. v. Zdanok*, 370 U.S. 530 (1962); *Hormel v. Helvering*, 312 U.S. 552 (1941); *Lamar v. United States*, 241 U.S. 103 (1916); *United States v. Schooner Peggy*, 5 U.S. 103 (1801); *BioDelivery Scis. Int'l, Inc. v. Aquestive Therapeutics, Inc.*, 898 F.3d 1205 (Fed. Cir. 2018); *In re Micron Tech., Inc.*, 875 F.3d 1091 (Fed. Cir. 2017); and *In re DBC*, 545 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2008).
